4 (RF) Ltd, Fox Street 5 (RF), Fox Street 6 (RF), Fox Street 7 (RF) and Grayston Drive Autos (RF) at 31 March 2021 and Fox Street
1 (RF), Fox Street 2 (RF), Fox Street 3 (RF) Ltd, Fox Street 4 (RF) Ltd, Fox Street 5 (RF), Fox Street 6 (RF) and Fox Street 7 (RF)
at 31 March 2020.

For additional information on securitisation refer to page 159 in note 57.

For transfer of assets in relation to repurchase agreements see note 19 and note 47.

54. Restatements
Income statement restatements
Interest income and fee and commission income restatement
During the year to 31 March 2021, management identified that revenue relating to services rendered to customers (for the
facilitation of import and export transactions) was previously reported within interest income rather than within fee and
commission income.

As a result, interest income and fee and commission income for the prior year have been restated. The restatement has no
impact on total operating income in the income statement, headline earnings, the statement of cash flows and the balance
sheet.

The impact of the restatement on the 31 March 2020 income statement is:

Group

Year to

31 March 2020
as previously

reported Restatement

Year to
31 March 2020

restatedR'million

Interest income  35 549  (270)  35 279
Fee and commission income 2 836  270  3 106

Company

Year to

31 March 2020
as previously

reported Restatement

Year to
31 March 2020

restatedR'million

Interest income  34 704  (270)  34 434
Fee and commission income 2 725  270  2 995

04 Annual financial statements Investec Bank Limited
group and company annual financial statements 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

132

54. Restatements (continued)
Balance sheet restatements
Current taxation assets and other assets
Current taxation assets of R35 million (2020: R42 million), which were previously reported within other assets, are now reported
as a separate line item in accordance with IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The prior year has been re-presented
to reflect the same basis.

Software and Other acquired intangible assets
Software of R95 million (2020: R149 million) in the group and R97 million (2020: R151 million) in the company, which was

[…]

premium, is now reported within perpetual preference share capital and premium. The prior year has been re-presented
to reflect the same basis.

The re-presentation of software and the perpetual preference share premium was done to provide users enhanced clarity
on the values used to calculate net asset values and the various ROE ratios.

Cash flow statement restatements
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within loans and advances to banks have been correctly presented as
cash and cash equivalents. This change has been made to include items previously reported as loans and advances to banks
identified as short term in nature, with a maturity date of less than three months, which therefore meet the definition of cash
and cash equivalents. In the prior year, non-cash flow items related to taxation and impairment of investment in subsidiaries was
included in determining taxation paid and cash flows from operating assets. These amounts were corrected in the current year.

The prior year has been restated as follows:

Group

Year to

31 March 2020
as previously

reported Restatement

Year to
31 March 2020

restatedR’million

Operating profit adjusted for non-cash and non-operating items  6 051  —  6 051
Taxation paid  (1 224)  447  (777)
Increase in operating assets  (32 482)  (3 010)  (35 492)
Increase in operating liabilities  58 546  —  58 546
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  30 891  (2 563)  28 328
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (248)  —  (248)
Net cash outflow from financing activities  (3 590)  —  (3 590)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  1 092  —  1 092
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  28 145  (2 563)  25 582
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  30 754  11 121  41 875
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  58 899  8 558  67 457

Company

Year to

31 March 2020
as previously

reported Restatement

Year to
31 March 2020

restatedR’million

Operating profit adjusted for non-cash and non-operating items  5 607  642  6 249
Taxation paid  (2 545)  1 841  (704)
Increase in operating assets  (29 035)  (5 045)  (34 080)
Increase in operating liabilities  58 926  —  58 926
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  32 953  (2 562)  30 391
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (249)  —  (249)
Net cash outflow from financing activities  (3 585)  —  (3 585)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  29 119  (2 562)  26 557
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  24 315  11 120  35 435
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  53 434  8 558  61 992

04 Annual financial statements Investec Bank Limited
group and company annual financial statements 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

133

55. Events after the reporting period
The group owns a 47.4% stake in IEP and accounts for the investment as an interest in associated undertaking by using the
equity accounted method. During the year, the group’s share of profit attributable to ordinary shareholders and movements in
other comprehensive income was equity accounted for at the 47.4% stake owned by the group. The IEP annual financial
statements were completed and signed on 2 June 2021 and in the statement of changes in equity, a direct reduction of ordinary